



Clerk of the Court
Received 12/15/2023 05:18 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 22-CF-447

ROBERT WILSON DEAN, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN
MONICA TRIGOSO
GEORGE PACE

* ERIC HANSFORD
D.C. Bar #1017785
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Eric.Hansford@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2018-CF1-5520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Suppression Litigation.....	2
Cell Phone Search Warrant	2
Initial Motion to Suppress	6
Reconsideration Post-Burns	7
Reconsideration of Reconsideration.....	11
The Trial	14
The Government’s Evidence	14
The Defense Evidence	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Warrant Was Valid.....	26
A. Standard of Review, Applicable Legal Principles, and <i>Burns</i>	26
B. The Affidavit Established Robust Probable Cause for a Range of Evidence.	29
C. The Warrant Particularly Described the Evidence Sought.....	37
D. Suppression Would Not Be Appropriate	43
1. Good Faith.....	43
2. Severability	45
II. The Warrant Was Executed Reasonably.....	45
A. Rule 41 Authorized Law Enforcement to Seize, Copy, and Possess the Cell Phone’s Contents.	45

B. A Warrant’s Execution May Be Challenged for Reasonableness After the Fact, but Dean Has Made No Such Challenge Here.	48
C. Courts Consistently Reject Rigid, Ex Ante Limits on a Warrant’s Execution Like Those that Dean and PDS Propose.	50
D. Dean’s Execution Challenges Would Not Justify Suppression Anyway.	55
1. No Execution Challenge Lies to Recovery of Evidence Covered by the Warrant.	55
2. Good-Faith and Related Doctrines	57
III. Any Error Was Harmless.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

* <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 273 A.3d 852 (D.C. 2022)	28, 29, 35, 37, 43, 44
* <i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	29, 38, 52, 53
<i>Apartment & Off. Bldg. Ass’n of Metro. Wash. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of D.C.</i> , 203 A.3d 772 (D.C. 2019)	47, 54
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	47
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 164 A.3d 102 (D.C. 2017)	26
<i>Battocchi v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 581 A.2d 759 (D.C. 1990)	34
<i>Buckner v. United States</i> , 615 A.2d 1154 (D.C. 1992)	27
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020)	27, 28, 37, 39, 40, 41, 45
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 163 A.3d 790 (D.C. 2017)	49
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	58
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 418 A.2d 1059 (D.C. 1980)	36
<i>Comford v. United States</i> , 947 A.2d 1181 (D.C. 2008)	49
* <i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	42, 48, 50
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	26
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	31
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	58
* <i>In re J.F.S.</i> , 300 A.3d 748 (D.C. 2023)	28, 29, 31, 35, 37, 43, 44
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 673 A.2d 1284 (D.C. 1996)	38, 41
<i>Jenkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 223 A.3d 884 (D.C. 2020)	26
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020).....	35
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	26
<i>Malcolm v. United States</i> , 332 A.2d 917 (D.C. 1975).....	26
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	43
<i>Moats v. State</i> , 168 A.3d 952 (Md. 2017).....	34
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	55
<i>Outlaw v. United States</i> , 632 A.2d 408 (D.C. 1993)	36
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 37 A.3d 251 (D.C. 2012).....	55
<i>Poth v. United States</i> , 150 A.3d 784 (D.C. 2016).....	49
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	27, 35, 54
* <i>United States v. Aboshady</i> , 951 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 785 F.3d 1043 (6th Cir. 2015)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 910 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 427 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009).....	50

<i>United States v. Cartier</i> , 543 F.3d 442 (8th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 881 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2018)	30
* <i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)	30, 48
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 970 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc. (CDT II)</i> , 579 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	52
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	50
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	35
<i>United States v. Crespo-Rios</i> , 645 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)	50
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	50, 52
<i>United States v. Garay</i> , 938 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	42, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Jarman</i> , 847 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2017)	53
<i>United States v. Khanani</i> , 502 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)	50, 52
<i>United States v. Lentz</i> , 524 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	43, 51
<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 923 F.3d 907 (10th Cir. 2019)	56
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010)	50, 52
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 263 A.2d 652 (D.C. 1970)	27

<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>United States v. Russian</i> , 848 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Schesso</i> , 730 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2013)	51, 53
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 71 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2023).....	53
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011).....	50, 52
<i>United States v. Triplett</i> , 684 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 725 F.3d 10761083 (9th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	34

Other References

D.C. Code § 22-2101	2
D.C. Code § 22-4502	2
Fed. Crim. R. 41(e)(2).....	46
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 41(e)(2)	46, 47
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 3.2(c) (6th ed. Oct. 2022)	35
